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Memorandum 
 
To:  Public Disclosure Commission 
 
From:  Alice Fiman, Compliance Officer 
 
Date:  May 2, 2024 
 
Subject: Central Valley Citizens for Education Hearing Memorandum: PDC Case 147918 
 
Allegations:  
PDC staff alleges Central Valley Citizens for Education (CVCE), a ballot proposition committee 
supporting the Central Valley School District proposals before voters in the March 2024 special 
election, violated RCW 42.17A.235 and .240 by failing to timely and accurately file Monetary 
Contribution (C-3) reports and Summary Full Campaign Contribution and Expenditure (C-4) 
reports, disclosing contributions and expenditures undertaken by the Campaign as required by 
campaigns registered under the “Full Reporting” option. 
 
Background: 
 
• Central Valley Citizens for Education has been registered with the PDC dating to 2009.   

 
• During the 2024 February Special Election, a 21-day pre-election C-4 report was due Jan. 23, 

2024, that covered the reporting period from Dec. 1, 2023 – Jan. 22, 2024, and a 7-day pre-
election C-4 was due Feb. 6, 2024, that covered the reporting period from Jan. 23 – Feb. 5, 
2024 

 
• On Jan. 24, 2024, PDC staff received a complaint filed by Conner Edwards alleging Central 

Valley Citizens for Education violated RCW 42.17A.235 and .240 by failing to timely and 
accurately file Monetary Contribution reports (C-3 reports) and Summary Full Campaign 
Contribution and Expenditure reports (C-4 reports), disclosing contributions and 
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expenditures undertaken by the Campaign as required by campaigns registered under the 
“Full Reporting” option. [Exhibit 1] 

 
• On Jan. 25, 2024, PDC staff received a complaint filed by Dennis Reed alleging Central 

Valley Citizens for Education violated RCW 42.17A.235 and .240 by failing to timely and 
accurately file Monetary Contribution reports (C-3 reports) and Summary Full Campaign 
Contribution and Expenditure reports (C-4 reports), disclosing contributions and 
expenditures undertaken by the Campaign as required by campaigns registered under the 
“Full Reporting” option. [Exhibit 1] 

 
• CVCE responded to the complaints Feb. 7, 2024 and April 16, 2024. [Exhibit 2] 

 
• CVCE filed six reports for the 2024 Special Election, three C-3 reports and three C-4 reports.  
 
• On a C-4 report filed Feb. 4, 2024 CVCE listed $41,636 cash received during the reporting 

period, with a Jan. 12 deposit of $41,636.13. However, there is no corresponding C-3 that 
shows a Jan. 12 deposit itemizing this contribution. [Exhibit 3] 

 
• Staff contacted the Committee via email requesting additional information regarding the 

contributions. On April 16, 2024, the Committee responded and acknowledged the error, 
noting the contributions were likely payroll deductions from May 2021 through April 2024 
and they are working to gather and file the required PDC reports.  
 

• On March 29, 2024, PDC staff served the Committee by electronic mail, with a hearing 
notice for a Brief Adjudicative Proceeding to be held May 2, 2024, concerning alleged 
violations of RCW 42.17A.235 and .240 for failure to timely and accurately file Monetary 
Contribution reports (C-3 reports) and Summary Full Campaign Contribution and 
Expenditure reports (C-4 reports), disclosing contributions and expenditures undertaken by 
the Campaign as required by campaigns registered under the “Full Reporting” option.  
 

Laws & Rules: 
 
RCW 42.17A.235 and RCW 42.17A.240 require candidates to file timely, accurate reports of 
contributions and expenditures. Under the “Full Reporting” option, until five months before the 
general election, C-3 and C-4 reports are required monthly when contributions exceed $200 since 
the last report; on the twenty-first day and the seventh day preceding the date of the primary and 
general election date; and on the tenth day of the first month after the primary and general 
election date. 
 
Exhibit List: 

• Exhibit 1 – Combined complaints for PDC Case 147918 
• Exhibit 2 – Combined responses for PDC Case 147918 
• Exhibit 3 – Initial C-4 for Central Valley Citizens for Education, listing cash received of 

$41,636.  



Exhibit 1



Respondent Name 

Central Valley Citizens for Education 

Complainant Name 

Conner Edwards 

Complaint Description 
Conner Edwards  reported via the portal 
 (Wed, 24 Jan 2024 at 1:11 PM) 
 
Description of Complaint 
  
This committee failed to timely file a 21 day pre-election C4 by the required deadline (1/23/24).  
  
By any objective measure, it is unacceptable that the PDC would take no action to help bring this filer into 
compliance now that ballots are out to the voters. The PDC has an obligation to provide transparency to the 
voters by enforcing filing requirements. The agency’s failure to actively monitor the filings of committees and 
enforce filing requirements damages both the public and the committees themselves. 
  
I have tried many different times to get the PDC to take action on this type of issue with no tangible results 
whatsoever. At one point, I believe the agency discussed the possibility of internally flagging non-filers in the 
PDC's system and proactively reaching out to them to bring them into compliance, but it appears this is not 
happening. 
  
Having exhausted all of my other options to pursue reform, the only remaining option available to me to compel 
the agency to take action here is to file PDC complaints against these noncompliant filers in an effort to force the 
agency to take action. 
  
By highlighting the agency’s failure to meaningfully enforce current reporting deadlines, my hope is that the 
agency will look to improve its own enforcement procedures and help candidates and treasurers comply with the 
law. 
  
Notice to Respondents: 
  
I apologize to you for any inconvenience caused by this complaint; it is not my intention. 
  
No campaign treasurer or campaign/committee is perfect. Trying to comply with the myriad of requirements and 
deadlines the PDC enforces can be extremely difficult, even for those who have been doing this for years. The 
agency could adopt any number of strategies to help filers “get it right” when it comes to deadlines and other 
requirements. Some of these strategies might include: a) automated electronic filing reminders to a filer when 
they have missed a deadline, b) mandatory attendance in a PDC training course before a person is allowed to 
serve as treasurer, c) giving filers 48 hours to file 21- & 7-day pre-election reports as opposed to the 24 hours 
candidates currently get, and d) improvements to the ORCA online campaign finance filing system to improve 
useability. 
  
In my opinion, the agency has failed to provide many filers with the knowledge and tools that they need to file 
reports on time and be compliant. 
  
If you are confused by the filing requirements that the agency enforces or are experiencing technical difficulties 
and/or usability issues with the ORCA system, please be sure to indicate this in your response to the PDC: your 
comments will provide valuable feedback for the agency. 
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What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
Because this committee has not timely filed their required reports, members of the public are unable to view up 
to date financial information, significantly reducing transparency available to voters.  
 
The PDC has an obligation to provide transparency to the voters by enforcing filing requirements. The agency’s 
failure to actively monitor the filings of committees and enforce filing requirements damages both the public and 
the committees themselves. 
 
It is imperative that PDC staff reach out to this committee immediately to bring them into compliance before the 
2024 special election is concluded. 
 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
PDC Website. 
 
List of potential witnesses 
See respondent contact info on PDC website. 
 
Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

 



Central Valley Citizens for Education
PO Box 141716
Spokane Valley, WA 99214
cvschoolscvpowered@gmail.com

Registration Filed
Pac
Full Reporting
Submitted date: 01/06/2024
Certified by jenchase13@gmail.com
2024S2
CENTVC 206

Bank Information
Bank of America
12816 E Sprague Ave
Spokane Valley, WA 99216
To schedule books review contact cvschoolscvpowered@gmail.com

Officers



Mathew Knott
Treasurer
3823 S Lee St
Spokane, WA 99203
knott.mathew@gmail.com

Lindsay Miller
Chair
20519 E 4th
Greenacres, WA 99016
lindsay.miller@avistacorp.com

Marla Nunberg
Public Information
19966 E Kalama Ave
Liberty Lake, WA 99019
mnunberg1@gmail.com

Jennifer Chase
Secretary
20860 E Deschutes
Liberty Lake, WA 99019
jenchase13@gmail.com

Ballot Propositions

Supporting #Supporting Proposition #1
Central Valley Sd 356
Levy, Bond or Advisory Vote
2024S2

Supporting #Supporting Proposition #2
Central Valley Sd 356
Levy, Bond or Advisory Vote
2024S2

Attachments

Name Description



Central Valley Citizens for
Education - 2024

January 06, 2024

Mathew Knott
3823 S Lee St
Spokane, WA, 99203

Single Election Committee

CENTRAL VALLEY SD 356

PO Box 141716
Spokane Valley, WA 99214

CVSchoolsCVPowered@gmail.com

Committee Information
Registration

Treasurer

Political Committee Type

Jurisdiction

Committee Address

Phone

Email

No fund data available.

 Search   Menu 

https://www.pdc.wa.gov/
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/registration?registration_id=55248


See the reports filed by the committee. Reports with a strikethrough were amended
by another report.

Campaign Finance Reports

Show 25  entries

There are no reports available for this campaign

Download 0 rows as CSV.

No records found

Period  Report Number  Filed  Report  Form Type  Election Year 

Previous Next

Contact Us

Subscribe

Glossary

Request PDC

Records

Other Election

Agencies

Privacy Notice

For Candidates

For Political Committees

For Incidental Committees

For Lobbyists

For Elected Officials

For Voters & the Public

Registration & Reporting

Political Disclosure Reporting Data

https://www.pdc.wa.gov/political-disclosure-reporting-data/browse-search-data/download?dsid=7qr9-q2c9&fname=committee_reports&query=select%20amended_by_report%2Camends_report%2Creport_from%2Creport_through%2Creport_number%2Creceipt_date%2Curl%2Corigin%2Cfiler_id%2Celection_year%20where%20filer_id%3D%27CENTVC%20206%27%20AND%20election_year%3D%20%272024%27%20order%20by%20report_from%20asc%2Creport_through%20desc%2Creport_number%20desc%2C%3Aid%20limit%2010000000
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/contact-us
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/subscribe
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/glossary
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/request-pdc-records
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/request-pdc-records
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/other-resources
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/other-resources
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/privacy-notice
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/candidates
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/political-committees
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/incidental-committees
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/lobbyists
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/elected-officials
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/voters-public
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/registration-reporting
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/political-disclosure-reporting-data


Rules & Enforcement

About the PDC

News & Events

Employment Opportunities

 Facebook

 Twitter

FILE ONLINE

https://www.pdc.wa.gov/rules-enforcement
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/about-pdc
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/news-events
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/employment-opportunities
https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=100064908121158
https://twitter.com/Wa_PDC
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/registration-reporting/forms-reports-directory


Respondent Name 

Central Valley Citizens for Education 

Complainant Name 

Dennis Reed 

Complaint Description 
Dennis Reed  reported via the portal 
 (Thu, 25 Jan 2024 at 12:53 PM) 
 
1. Central Valley Citizens for Education ( aka CVCE) 
2. Alleged violations of RCW 42.17A.235 and RCW 42.17A.240 for failure to timely & accurately report 
contributions & expenditures. 
3. CVCE is missing a SUMMARY, FULL REPORT RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES (C4) 
4. CVCE is missing Weekly C3 reports. 
5. It appears that CVCE was accepting contributions prior to registering on January 8, 2024. 
a. See attached screenshots from Facebook and PDF of endorsements on their website. 
b. No way to verify this as there have been no C3 reports. 
6. No reporting on expenditure for website due to missing C4 reports. 
7. No reporting on expenditures for campaign signs. 
8. Voters are not able to analyze expenditures to ensure they are spent according to state law. 
9. CVCE has reported on prior campaigns, why not this one? 
 
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
Voters are not able to analyze expenditures to ensure they are spent according to state law and see that there are 
entities contributing to the campaign that may benefit from the levies. 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
https://www.facebook.com/CVpowered 
http://www.cvschoolscvpowered.com/ 
List of potential witnesses 
 
 
Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
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Central Valley Citizens for Education replied Wed, 7 Feb 2024  

In response to Case Number 147918, we recognize that the 21-day pre-election C4 was not filed by the 
required deadline. In addition, timely C3 reports were not filed. Our campaign committee has had a 
significant change in leadership recently and no one, unfortunately, had any experience in PDC reporting. 
It took some time to learn the registration and report filing process.  

However, we are making every effort to have reports filed in a timely manner going forward in order to 
ensure that we are accountable to the public. Thank you for sending the 2024 Special Election Key 
Reporting Dates for our reference.  

You will see both C3 and C4 reports have been filed and the next reports were due on February 6. These 
reports account for all contributions and expenditures to date. The required reports were filed on February 
5, prior to the deadline. We appreciate the concern of voters wanting to analyze expenditures to ensure 
they are being spent according to state law. Please let us know if there are any other reports necessary to 
ensure that we are in compliance with the Public Disclosure Commission, as our goal is to be transparent 
with our voters.  

Thank you for your understanding during this transition period. Let us know if there are any other 
questions or concerns we may address.  

Central Valley Citizens for Education Committee 

Miller, Lindsay replied Tue, 16 Apr 2024  

Dear Washington Public Disclosure Commission, 

 We apologize for the lack of response and miscommunication.  Our team has a meeting scheduled 
tomorrow to review what has been submitted to the PDC to date and determine what is missing.  From 
our understanding, based on my conversation yesterday, we have not submitted the monthly payroll 
deductions from May 2021 until December 2023. We also believe that there may have been some 
donations submitted incorrectly that are not showing in the system.  

 We will work to get this submitted and resolved by April 25th to ensure all reports are complete.  We will 
also provide a written description of the issues to provide clarity to the PDC and the presiding officer.  We 
take this issue very seriously and will work to get this resolved to everyone’s satisfaction. 

Thank you, Lindsay Miller, Committee Chair 

Miller, Lindsay replied Tue, 16 Apr 2024  

In the conversation that I had yesterday it was mentioned that there is a group within the PDC that can 
assist with reporting questions.  Would it be possible to get the contact information for someone on this 
team?  As we work to get our reporting up to date we believe we are going to have ongoing questions to 
ensure we are doing this work correctly. 

Thank you, Lindsay Miller, Committee Chair 
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711 Capitol Way Suite 206
PO Box 40908 Olympia, WA 98504-0908
(360) 753-1111
Toll Free 1-800-601-2828

SUMMARY, FULL REPORT RECEIPTS
AND EXPENDITURES C4

Central Valley Citizens for Education

PO Box 141716
Spokane Valley, WA 99214

Coverage: 12/01/2023 to 01/22/2024
Final report: No
Report number: 110199712
Election year: 2024
Date submitted: 02/04/2024

RECEIPTS

1. Previous total cash and in-kind contributions (last C4 line 8). $0.00
2. Cash received (Schedule A line 1). $41,636.13
3. In-kind contributions received (Line 1 schedule B). $0.00
4. Total cash and in-kind contributions received this period (Lines 2 + 3). $41,636.13
5. Loan principal repayments made (Line 2 schedule L). $0.00
6. Corrections (Lines 1 or 3 schedule C). $0.00
7. Net adjustments this period (Lines 5 + 6). $0.00
8. Total cash and in-kind contributions during campaign (Lines 1 + 4 + 7). $41,636.13
9. Total pledge payments due (Line 2 schedule B). $0.00

EXPENDITURES
10. Previous total cash and in-kind expenditures (Last C-4 line 17). $0.00
11. Cash expenditures (Line 3 schedule A). $26,071.05
12. In-kind expenditures (Line 1 schedule B). $0.00
13. Total cash and in-kind expenditures made this period (Lines 11 + 12). $26,071.05
14. Loan principal repayment made (Line 2 schedule L). $0.00
15. Corrections (Lines 2 + 3 schedule C). $0.00
16. Net adjustments this period (Lines 14 + 15). $0.00
17. Total cash and in-kind expenditures during campaign (Lines 10 + 13 + 16). $26,071.05

CASH SUMMARY

18. Cash on hand (Lines 8 - 17)
Line 18 should equal your bank account balance(s) plus your petty cash balance.

$15,565.08

19. Liabilities: (Sum of loans and debts owed) $0.00
20. Balance (Lines 18 - 19) $15,565.08

I certify this report is true and complete to the best of my knowledge
Treasurer's name and date

Mathew Knott - 02/04/2024
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Schedule A: Cash Receipts and Expenditure Detail

1. CONTRIBUTIONS AND OTHER CASH RECEIPTS REPORTED ON THE C3:

Deposit date Amount

01/12/2024 $41,636.13

Deposit date Amount Deposit date Amount

2. TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS (LINE 2 OF C4): $41,636.13

3. EXPENDITURES (CASH AND CREDIT TRANSACTION DETAIL):

Date paid

Vendor or
recipient
(Name and
address)

Purpose of expense
and/or description

Credit/Debt Cash

N/A Expenses Non-itemized expenditures $55.00
01/04/2024 Press Cats

18219 N
Lidgerwood Ct ,
Colbert, WA
99005

Campaign merchandise/paraphernalia: 750
18x24" campaign signs, 75010x30" wire H stakes

$5,366.05

01/08/2024 KREM 2
4103 S Regal ,
Spokane, WA
99223

Broadcast/cable TV advertising: 164 spots on
KREM between January 22 and Feb 11,2024. 147
spots on KSKN between January 22 and
February 11, 2024. Total of 311 commerical
spots.

$19,000.00

01/12/2024 This Had Better
Be Good
808 W 12th ,
Spokane, WA
99204

Digital advertising: Video production, 11 hours at
$150/hour

$1,650.00

$0.00 $26,071.05

4. TOTAL EXPENDITURES: $26,071.05
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